

No. 21-15163

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DEB HAALAND,\* in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior, et al.  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

GLENN-COLUSA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, et al.,  
*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Eastern District of California  
Case No. 1:05-cv-01207-DAD-EPG (Hon. Dale A. Drozd)

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

KATHERINE POOLE  
DOUGLAS ANDREW OBEGI  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 875-6100

HAMILTON CANDEE  
BARBARA J. CHISHOLM  
CORINNE JOHNSON  
Altshuler Berzon LLP  
177 Post St., Ste. 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 421-7151

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Natural Resources Defense Council*

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Natural Resources Defense Council*

*(Additional counsel on following page)*

---

\* Deb Haaland is substituted for her predecessor, Scott de la Vega, pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).

STACEY P. GEIS  
NINA ROBERTSON  
MARIE E. LOGAN  
Earthjustice  
50 California St., Suite 500  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 217-2000

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Central Valley Project and SRS and DMC Contracts .....	3
B. ESA-Listed Fish Affected by the Contracts.....	6
C. Reclamation’s History of Consultation on the Contracts .....	8
D. Challenged Agency Actions and Procedural History .....	11
E. 2019 CVP/SWP Biological Opinions .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. The 2015 Consultation On The Effects Of The Renewed Contracts On Delta Smelt Was Arbitrary, Capricious And Contrary To Law .....	16
A. By Relying Exclusively on the 2008 FWS BiOp, FWS Failed to Consider Important Aspects of the Problem.....	17
B. FWS Ignored the Best Available Science .....	21
C. FWS Ignored Degraded Baseline Conditions and Relied on Incorrect Assumptions .....	25
D. FWS Failed to Consider the Entire Scope of the SRS Contracts.....	26
E. FWS Impermissibly Deferred Analysis of the Contracts’ Effects.....	29

F.	FWS Failed to Articulate a Rational Connection Between its Conclusion and the Evidence, and its Conclusion Is Counter to the Evidence .....	30
II.	Reclamation Is Violating Its ESA Duties To Consult On The Contract Renewals’ Effects on Delta Smelt And To Avoid Jeopardizing Delta Smelt...31	
A.	Reclamation Has Never Performed a Valid Delta Smelt Consultation on the Renewal of the Contracts.....	31
B.	Reclamation Obstructed the 2015 Consultation by Misrepresenting its Discretion in Renewing the SRS Contracts .....	33
III.	The District Court Erred In Dismissing NRDC’s Claim That Reclamation Was Obligated To Reinitiate Consultation Regarding The SRS Contracts’ Effects on ESA-Listed Chinook Salmon.....	41
A.	The Terms of the SRS Contracts Confirm that Reclamation Retains Discretionary Involvement and Control.....	44
1.	Reclamation can take action during the term of the contracts to implement protections recommended in biological opinions .....	44
2.	Reclamation has broad discretion over project water .....	47
3.	Reclamation has discretionary authority over the SRS Contractors’ sales of contract water.....	49
4.	Reclamation has discretion under the contracts to reduce water releases when necessary to protect species under state or federal law .....	50
B.	Federal and State Law Independently Authorize Reclamation to Implement Water Contacts to Protect Species .....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	54
	SIGNATURE ATTESTATION.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....	Add-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	21, 26, 27, 29
<i>Cottonwood Env'tl L. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	43
<i>Crowman Corp. v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 654 (2002) .....	43
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Eenvt'l Protection Agency</i> , 847 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	42
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Raimondo</i> , No. 19-cv-05206-JST, Dkt. 168 (N.D. Cal. July 5, 2022).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 33 F.4th 1202 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....	17, 31
<i>Flint v. United States</i> , 906 F.2d 471 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	35
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvt'l Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	3
<i>In re Consolidated Delta Smelt Cases</i> , 717 F.Supp.2d 1021 (E.D. Cal. 2010) .....	20

*In re Consolidated Delta Smelt Cases*,  
 812 F.Supp.2d 1133 (E.D. Cal. 2011), *appeal dismissed  
 as moot, judgment vacated* (9th Cir. 11-17143) .....20

*Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) .....8, 50

*Kern Cnty. Farm Bureau v. Allen*,  
 450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006) .....21

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Houston*,  
 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998) .....29, 31, 51

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Jewell*,  
 749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014) .....*passim*

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne*,  
 506 F.Supp.2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007) .....9

*Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc. v. Davis*,  
 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002) .....41, 53

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005) .....34

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) .....25, 31

*Nordstrom v. Ryan*,  
 856 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 2017) .....35

*O’Neill v. United States*,  
 50 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1995) .....42, 49, 50

*Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
 655 F.App’x 595 (9th Cir. 2016) .....39

*Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005) .....27

*Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Gutierrez*,  
 606 F.Supp.2d 1122 (E.D. Cal. 2008) .....10

*Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, LTD*,  
830 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016) .....35

*Puri v. Khalsa*,  
844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 14

*Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy*,  
898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990) .....32

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth v. Jewell*,  
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) .....37, 38

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke*,  
776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014) .....*passim*

*Sierra Club v. Babbitt*,  
65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995) .....42

*Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003) .....42

*U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.*,  
141 S.Ct. 777 (2021).....9

*United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.*,  
697 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1983) .....53

*United States v. Ritchie*,  
342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003) .....45

*United States v. State Water Res. Control Bd.*,  
694 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1982) .....41

*W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink*,  
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) .....17, 19

*Westlands Water Dist. v. United States*,  
337 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003) .....49

*Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar*,  
628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010) .....*passim*



**State Cases**

*Env't'l Def. Fund v. E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist.*,  
 26 Cal.3d 183 (Cal. 1980).....39, 53

*Santa Barbara Channelkeeper v. City of San Buenaventura*,  
 19 Cal.App.5th 1176 (2018) .....53, 54

*Stanford Vina Ranch Irrigation Co. v. California*,  
 50 Cal.App.5th 976 (2020), *as modified* (July 8, 2020) .....53

*State Water Res. Control Bd. Cases*,  
 136 Cal.App.4th 674 (2006) .....53

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C.  
 §702.....2  
 §703.....2  
 §704.....2  
 §705.....2  
 §706.....2  
 §706(2)(A) .....16

16 U.S.C.  
 §1533(b)(1)(A).....22  
 §1536(a)(2) .....1, 8, 21, 32  
 §1536(d) .....51  
 §1540(c) .....2

28 U.S.C.  
 §1291.....2  
 §1331.....2

43 U.S.C.  
 §372.....53  
 §383.....53  
 §390hh(a) .....35  
 §485h(e) .....35

Central Valley Project Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 102-575 (1992)  
 §3404(c)(2) .....52  
 §3406(b).....37, 52, 53

**Regulations**

50 C.F.R.

§402.02 (as in effect Oct. 27, 2019) .....9, 20, 42  
§402.13(b) (as in effect Oct. 27, 2019).....34  
§402.14(a) (as in effect Oct. 27, 2019).....8, 31  
§402.14(b) (as in effect Oct. 27, 2019).....9, 31  
§402.14(e) (as in effect Oct. 27, 2019).....9  
§402.14(g) (as in effect Oct. 27, 2019).....34  
§402.14(h) (as in effect Oct. 27, 2019).....34  
§402.14(j) (as in effect Oct. 27, 2019).....34  
§402.16 (as in effect Oct. 27, 2019) .....42, 52

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const. art. X, §2.....39, 53

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....2, 13

**Agency Materials**

75 Fed. Reg. 17,667 (Apr. 7, 2010) .....6
